## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Jason L. Sebright	11/10/2009
Mark S. Diekevers	11/10/2009
Benoit Abello	11/19/2009
Steven Williamson	11/16/2009

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Caterpillar Inc.
Street Address:	100 NE Adams Street
Internal Address:	AH9510
City:	Peoria
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	61629-9510

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12630321

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (309)675-1236

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

309-675-5140 Phone:

Email: umholtz\_maggie@cat.com

Correspondent Name: Caterpillar Inc. Intellectual Property D

Address Line 1: AH 9510

100 N.E. Adams Street Address Line 2:

Address Line 4: **PEORIA, ILLINOIS 61629-9510** 

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 08-784

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Mary M. Umholtz

**REEL: 023600 FRAME: 0662** 

**PATENT** 

Total Attachments: 4

source=08-784-Assignments#page1.tif source=08-784-Assignments#page2.tif source=08-784-Assignments#page3.tif source=08-784-Assignments#page4.tif

WHEREAS, JASON L. SEBRIGHT, residing at Chillicothe, Illinois, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR has invented together with Mark S. Diekevers, Benoît Abello and Steven Williamson a new and useful

LOBED BUSHING FOR TRACK ASSEMBLY AND TRACK-TYPE MACHINE USING SAME

for which ASSIGNOR has made application for Letters Patent in the United States of America, such invention being described and identified by said application identified as Application No. 61201081, filed December 5, 2008; and

WHEREAS, Caterpillar Inc., a Delaware corporation having a place of business at Peoria, State of Illinois, United States of America, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and any Letters Patent granted thereon by the United States of America and any foreign country;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and for other good and valuable consideration received by ASSIGNOR from ASSIGNEE, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by ASSIGNOR;

- 1. ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns, transfers and conveys unto ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, any application therefor, and any Letters Patent granted thereon by the United States of America and any foreign country, including any continuing application, reissue or extension thereof, together with the right to file applications and obtain patents for said invention in any foreign country, and covenant that ASSIGNOR has the full right to do so.
- 2. At the request and expense of ASSIGNEE, ASSIGNOR agrees to communicate to ASSIGNEE any facts known respecting said invention, to execute all papers necessary to file any application on said invention necessary or desirable to aid ASSIGNEE in obtaining and enforcing proper protection for said invention in the United States of America and any foreign country.
- 3. ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the COMMISSIONER OF PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS to issue the United States Letters Patent on said invention, when granted, to Caterpillar Inc.
- 4. This assignment shall inure to the benefit of ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, and shall be binding upon ASSIGNOR, ASSIGNOR'S heirs and legal representatives.

IN TESTIMONY W	HEREOF, ASSIG	NOR has executed	I this instrum	ent.		
- Garl Liller		1//10/24				
ISSON L. SERRICHT		Date				
IN WITNESS OF the execut	ion hereof by JAS	ON L. SEBRIGH	T we have he	reunto sei	our hane	ds.
WH Varderless	11/10/2009	Derek	Johnniston	Viel	2.×4	
Witness (1)	Date	15/2tmmon /2)		Data		
Address: Co W. Chr.	464_ S.d. 9:	Address:	<u> </u>	<u> 2011-00</u>	Ass. A	yı Az
	ii <u>kikisi</u>	Provide 16				
			La La Caracteria de la Car			

WHEREAS, MARK S. DIEKEVERS, residing at Metamora, Illinois, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR has invented together with Jason L. Sebright, Benoit Abello and Steven Williamson a new and useful

LOBED BUSHING FOR TRACK ASSEMBLY AND TRACK-TYPE MACHINE USING SAME

for which ASSIGNOR has made application for Letters Patent in the United States of America, such invention being described and identified by said application identified as Application No. 61201081, filed December 5, 2008; and

WHEREAS, Caterpillar Inc., a Delaware corporation having a place of business at Peoria, State of Illinois, United States of America, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and any Letters Patent granted thereon by the United States of America and any foreign country;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and for other good and valuable consideration received by ASSIGNOR from ASSIGNEE, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by ASSIGNOR;

- 1. ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns, transfers and conveys unto ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, any application therefor, and any Letters Patent granted thereon by the United States of America and any foreign country, including any continuing application, reissue or extension thereof, together with the right to file applications and obtain patents for said invention in any foreign country, and covenant that ASSIGNOR has the full right to do so.
- 2. At the request and expense of ASSIGNEE, ASSIGNOR agrees to communicate to ASSIGNEE any facts known respecting said invention, to execute all papers necessary to file any application on said invention necessary or desirable to aid ASSIGNEE in obtaining and enforcing proper protection for said invention in the United States of America and any foreign country.
- 3. ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the COMMISSIONER OF PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS to issue the United States Letters Patent on said invention, when granted, to Caterpillar Inc..
- 4. This assignment shall inure to the benefit of ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, and shall be binding upon ASSIGNOR, ASSIGNOR'S heirs and legal representatives.

///N TEST/MONY WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR has executed this instrument.				
	AN 311	III noon		
*	//////////////////////////////////////	<u> </u>		
	MARK S. DIEKEVERS	Date		
	IN WITNESS OF the execution hereof by MA	RK S. DIEKEVERS we have hereunto set our		
	hands.			
	a company of the second	Alle . remake		
Q.	Jara L. S. Charles 11-10-09	White MKing E 11-10-0"		
)**	Witness (1) Date	Witness (2) Date		
•	Witness (1)' Date Address: 1944 CC/aldby	Address: 150 W. Kickingham Dr		
	Pracia IL WILLS	and the same of th		
		<u> Peria II Gileid</u>		

WHEREAS, BENOIT ABELLO, residing at Peoria, Illinois, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR has invented together with Jason L. Sebright, Mark S. Dickevers and Steven Williamson a new and useful

LORED BUSHING FOR TRACK ASSEMBLY AND TRACE-TYPE MACHINE USING SAME

for which ASSIGNOR has made application for Letters Patent in the United States of America, such invention being described and identified by said application identified as Application No. 61201081, filed December 5, 2008; and

WHEREAS, Caterpillar Inc., a Delaware corporation having a place of business at Peoria, State of Illinois. United States of America, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and any Letters Patent granted thereon by the United States of America and any foreign country;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and for other good and valuable consideration received by ASSIGNOR from ASSIGNEE, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by ASSIGNOR;

- 1. ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns, transfers and conveys unto ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, any application therefor, and any Letters Patent granted thereon by the United States of America and any foreign country, including any continuing application, reissue or extension thereof, together with the right to file applications and obtain patents for said invention in any foreign country, and covenant that ASSIGNOR has the full right to do so.
- 2. At the request and expense of ASSIGNEE, ASSIGNOR agrees to communicate to ASSIGNEE any facts known respecting said invention, to execute all papers necessary to file any application on said invention necessary or desirable to aid ASSIGNEE in obtaining and enforcing proper protection for said invention in the United States of America and any foreign country.
- 3. ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the COMMISSIONER OF PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS to issue the United States Letters Patent on said invention, when granted, to Caterpillar Inc..
- 4. This assignment shall inure to the benefit of ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, and shall be binding upon ASSIGNOR, ASSIGNOR'S heirs and legal representatives.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR has executed this instrument.

and the second s			
BENEVEABULLO		Date	
IN WITNESS OF the execution	n hereof by BEN	OIT ABELLO we have hereur	to set our hands.
Male Wandball	19 MON 61	Daniel L. L. 1775	
Witness (1)	Date	Witness (2)	Date
Address:		Address: 5800 10 Eng	,1,664646
305 <i>694</i>	aron Soldalana	PEORIA, IL	
<u> </u>	6/3/2		

WHEREAS, STEVEN WILLIAMSON, residing at Canton, Illinois, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR has invented together with Jason L. Sebright, Mark S. Diekevers and Benoit Abello a new and useful

LOBED BUSHING FOR TRACK ASSEMBLY AND TRACK-TYPE MACHINE USING SAME

for which ASSIGNOR has made application for Letters Patent in the United States of America, such invention being described and identified by said application identified as Application No. 61201081, filed December 5, 2008; and

WHEREAS, Caterpillar Inc., a Delaware corporation having a place of business at Peoria, State of Illinois, United States of America, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and any Letters Patent granted thereon by the United States of America and any foreign country;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and for other good and valuable consideration received by ASSIGNOR from ASSIGNEE, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by ASSIGNOR;

- 1. ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns, transfers and conveys unto ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, any application therefor, and any Letters Patent granted thereon by the United States of America and any foreign country, including any continuing application, reissue or extension thereof, together with the right to file applications and obtain patents for said invention in any foreign country, and covenant that ASSIGNOR has the full right to do so.
- 2. At the request and expense of ASSIGNEE, ASSIGNOR agrees to communicate to ASSIGNEE any facts known respecting said invention, to execute all papers necessary to file any application on said invention necessary or desirable to aid ASSIGNEE in obtaining and enforcing proper protection for said invention in the United States of America and any foreign country.
- 3. ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the COMMISSIONER OF PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS to issue the United States Letters Patent on said invention, when granted, to Caterpillar Inc.
- 4. This assignment shall inure to the benefit of ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, and shall be binding upon ASSIGNOR, ASSIGNOR'S heirs and legal representatives.

AIN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, ASSIG	3NOR has executed this instrument.	
STR CIVIL	and the second second	
( Weller Liller on )	16-Nov-2009	
STEVEN WILLIAMSON	Date	
IN WITNESS OF the execution hereof by STE	EVEN WILLIAMSON we have hereunto set ou	r hands.
Marcha M. Kilen 11-14-09	Yelen R. Whim	
Witness (1) Date	Witness (2) Date	
Address: 152 F Washing tout	Address: 114 111 5/2016	
0	- C - State	•
Cuba II 61927	CANTON, FL 6/520	
		-

RECORDED: 12/03/2009